Beresford City Council

February 4, 2008

The Beresford City Council met in regular session in the City Library Community Room on Monday, 

February 4, 2008, at 7:30 p.m.

Members present: Mayor Brent Palmer, presiding, Chuck Von Eschen, Dan Cotton, Gary Lambert, Pete Womack, Rich Spaans.

Also present: Jerry Zeimetz, City Administrator; Kathy Moller, Finance Officer; Thomas Frieberg, City Attorney.

Absent: Wayne Akland.

Adopt Agenda: A motion to adopt the agenda was made by Lambert, second by Cotton, motion carried.

Minutes: Minutes from the meetings held on January 22, 2008, were approved on a motion by Womack, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

Committee/Mayor Reports:

Rich Spaans – Telephone Department Meeting Update: Councilman Spaans reported that the Telephone Department committee, consisting of Rich Spaans, Gary Lambert and Wayne Akland, met with BMTC General Manager Todd Hansen recently for an update on telephone & cable department projects.  

Unfinished Business: 

Declare ’92 Digger Derrick Surplus for sale to another municipality: Wessington Springs has made an offer to purchase the Digger Derrick for $16,000.  A motion was made by Lambert, second by Spaans, to follow through with the sale of the ’92 Digger Derrick to Wessington Springs for $16,000.00, motion carried.

Agreement with Burbach Aquatics: Esther Zoss was present at the meeting to again state that the Swimming Pool Committee would like to recommend hiring Burbach Aquatics for Phase 1, Steps 1 & 2.  A motion was made by Womack, second by Spaans, to hire Burbach Aquatics for Phase 1, Steps 1 & 2, motion carried with one nay vote from Cotton.

Hyperion Resolution of Welcome & Support: A motion was made by Lambert, second by Von Eschen, to offer a Resolution of Welcome & Support to the Hyperion Energy Center from the City of Beresford City Council, motion carried.

RESOLUTION 2008-06

CITY OF BERESFORD CITY COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION OF WELCOME AND SUPPORT FOR

HYPERION ENERGY CENTER

WHEREAS, Hyperion Energy Center has announced plans to build the most environmentally sound, state-of-the art, green energy center in the United States, including the first oil refinery built in this country since 1976, and;

WHEREAS, Hyperion Energy Center will help to enhance America’s petroleum independence by processing North American crude oil here in North America, will enhance our nation’s petroleum refining capacity, and will raise the standard for the entire petroleum industry, and;

WHEREAS, the facilities associated with Hyperion Energy Center will be designed to ensure optimal production efficiency with minimal impact on the environment, and;

WEHREAS, the Hyperion Energy Center project will be constructed and operated in a manner that meets or exceeds all applicable regulatory and environmental rules, regulations, permits, guidelines, and approvals, and;

WHEREAS, Hyperion Energy Center is committed to environmental stewardship and a green charter, and;

WHEREAS, Hyperion Energy Center is committed to outstanding corporate citizenship and community involvement, and;

WHEREAS, Hyperion Energy Center has identified an area in Union County, South Dakota, as a site of significant interest for their proposed project, and;

WHREAS, the City of Beresford City Council recognizes the significant economic development and growth opportunities associated with this proposed project,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Beresford City Council welcomes and supports Hyperion Energy Center and looks forward to continuing to work with Hyperion, state and local officials, and area residents to advance this proposed project.

Dated at Beresford, South Dakota, this 4th day of February 2008.







________________________






Brent Palmer, Mayor

Attest: ____________________________

           Kathy Moller, Finance Officer

Review Plans for Community Bus Barn: Jerry Zeimetz distributed copies of the plans for the Community Bus Barn, as the SD DOT wants the Council’s input before going to bids next month.  He also stated that the City had requested an option of adding a 16’ addition to the building that may be used as storage, at the City’s expense.  We will leave that option on the plans for now to see what the cost would be and decide at that time if it will remain with the final plans.  The council recommended going forward with the plans as presented.

New Business:

Pay Request #1 for Senior Citizen Center Remodel: Pay Request #1 to Twite Construction for the Senior Citizen Center remodel in the amount of $14,661.00 was approved in a motion by Spaans, second by Lambert, motion carried.  Jerry stated that SECOG will be submitting a bill for $7,500.00 for   administration of the project. 

Resolution 2008-04 – Fair Housing: One of the requirements for the above CDBG grant is that the City is required to adopt a Fair Housing Resolution, in addition to the following policies:


Relocation, Displacement and Acquisition Planning Policy


Code of Conduct Policy


Equal Employment Opportunity Policy


Excessive Force Policy


Certification regarding restriction on Lobbying

A motion was made by Spaans, second by Von Eschen, passing Resolution 2008-04 Fair Housing Resolution #2008-04, and the above-mentioned policies, motion carried.  Each of the above polices are on file at Beresford City Hall. 

FAIR HOUSING RESOLUTION

Resolution # 2008-04                  
WHEREAS, it is the City of Beresford firm belief that discrimination in housing not only threatens the rights and privileges of citizens but also menaces the institutions and foundations of a free and democratic society; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to give meaning to the guarantees of equal rights contained in the Constitution and laws of this State and the United States and to encourage and bring about mutual self-respect and understanding among all citizens and groups; and

WHEREAS, under the federal fair housing, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, it is illegal to deny housing to any person because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City of Beresford makes a firm commitment to do all within its power to eliminate prejudice, intolerance, disorder and discrimination in housing; and

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity logo will be displayed in the City Finance Office and on all official correspondence; and

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED, the following procedures will be used to accomplish the purpose of the aforementioned resolution:

1.
The City shall inform all of its employees of the City’s commitment to equal opportunity housing.

2.
The City shall direct all employees to forward immediately to the Mayor any reports they receive of housing discrimination.

3.
The Mayor shall forward such complaints to the South Dakota Division of Human Rights within 10 days of receipt of said complaint.

Adopted by the City Council this 4th day of February 2008.









_______________________________









Brent Palmer, Mayor

ATTEST: ____________________________


   Kathy Moller, Finance Officer

Gas Bid: A motion to approve the gas bid from Total Stop for 2.5 cents per gallon off the pump price was made by Lambert, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

Step Pay Increase Per Union Agreement: A motion to approve a step pay increase for Joe Knutson to $20.27 effective February 6, 2008, was made by Von Eschen, second by Spaans, motion carried.

After Prom Request to Use Community Center: The After Prom Committee would like to rent the Community Center for the After Prom party on April 19th and have requested that the fee be waived for this event.  They also wanted permission to bring in game tables, which the Council was fine with.  The Council does want a damage waiver signed by the committee prior to the event.  A motion to approve waiving the rental fee of the Community Center for the After Prom Party, with a signed damage waiver, was made by Cotton, second by Spaans, motion carried.

Resolution 2008-05, A Resolution of Annexation of Tract A, Lomberg’s Addition: When North 1st Street and East Short Street were platted for the completion of the road construction project, it was outside the city limits.  The land has been dedicated for public Right of Way and needs to be brought into the city limits.  A motion to approve the Resolution 2008-05 annexing Tract A of Lomberg’s Addition an Addition in the Southeast ¼ of Section 32, T96N, R50W, 5th P.M., Lincoln County, South Dakota was made by Cotton, second by Lambert, motion carried.

Resolution 2008-05

RESOLUTION OF ANNEXATION


BE IT RESOLVED BY THE City council for the City of Beresford, Lincoln and Union Counties, South Dakota,


WHEREAS, the City of Beresford is the owner of certain real property located in Lincoln County, South Dakota, which has been dedicated to the public for a public right of way and which is legally described as follows, to-wit:


TRACT A of Lomberg’s Addition an Addition in the Southeast ¼ of Section 32, T96N, R50W, 5th P.M., Lincoln County, South Dakota


WHEREAS, there are no registered voters residing on said real property, which property is owned exclusively as a public right of way located in the City of Beresford; and


WHEREAS, the property is contiguous to the existing boundaries of the city limits for the City of Beresford, Lincoln and Union Counties, South Dakota,


NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the above-described property is hereby annexed into the municipal boundaries of the City of Beresford, Lincoln and Union Counties, South Dakota.


Dated this 4th day of February 2008.







CITY OF BERESFORD







____________________________________







Brent Palmer, Mayor

ATTEST:

_________________________________

Kathy Moller, Finance Officer

Adopted February 4, 2008

Authorize Advertising for Summer Help, Parks, Pool, Golf Course: A motion to approve advertising for summer help for the parks, pool and golf course was made by Spaans, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

Authorize Advertising for Street Sealing and Gravel Bids: A motion to approve advertising for street sealing and gravel bids was made by Spaans, second by Womack, motion carried.

Dog Licensing: The City’s current policy for dog licensing is that dog owners are required to register their dog each year by January 31st if the dog is over 6 months of age and has proof of a current rabies vaccination.  The cost is $3.00 for all males and spayed females and $5.00 for unspayed females.  There have been a few complaints from residents feeling that it is unfair to charge $5.00 for unspayed females but not unneutered males.  A motion to adopt Resolution 2008-07 was made by Spaans, second by Cotton, motion carried.  

 RESOLUTION 2008-07

Resolution to Set Dog License Fees

WHEREAS Section 4-38 of the Beresford Municipal Code requires that dog license fees be set from time to time by resolution of the Beresford City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Beresford City Council does establish the following fees:  $3.00 for a neutered male dog or spayed female dog, upon presentation of evidence that the dog is neutered or spayed, and $5.00 for an unneutered male dog or unspayed female dog,

Adopted this 4th day of February 2008.








_________________________








Brent Palmer, Mayor

ATTEST:  __________________________

                 Kathy Moller, Finance Officer

This Resolution will become effective 20 days after it has been published in the Beresford Republic.

Discussion and Information Items:

Update on Senate Bill 151: Senate Bill 151was passed by the Senate and has been scheduled to be heard by the House Local Government Committee.  The City is adamantly opposed to this bill.  Jerry asked the Council to try to get a chance to speak to any House members while they are in Pierre for Legislative Days this week.

Approval of Travel Requests:

The following travel requests were approved on a motion by Von Eschen, second by Spaans, motion carried: 


SD Water & Wastewater Assoc. Annual Water Seminar, Sioux Falls, Feb. 6-7, Boden, Andre


SD Law Enforcement Training on Criminal Interdiction, Pierre, April 22-25, Jurgensen

Golf Course Superintendent annual Seminar & Trade Show, Sioux Falls, March 3-6, Knutson, Bates


MRES Policymakers Workshop, Sioux Falls, April 3-4, Council

January 2008 Payroll: Finance $4,400.00; Gov’t Building $139.69; Police $15,751.93; Dispatch $10,914.67; Street $13,494.74; Park 3,384.00; Liquor $6,039.00; Water $6,574.80; Electric $17,663.26; Sewer $5,448.41; Telephone $23,137.79; Rubble/Recycling $974.56; Library $5,741.80; Bldg. Inspector $120.00; Mayor & Council $7,525.00; City Administrator $5,539.20; Golf Course $1,993.60; Clubhouse $3,843.30; Event Center $379.50.

Payment of Bills:

A motion was made by Lambert, second by Cotton, to approve payment of the bills listed below, motion carried.

Argus Leader, subscription, $195.00; Baker & Taylor, books, $1,182.12; Beresford Republic, subscription, $27.50; Gale Group, books, $172.11; Gaylord Bros., supplies, $555.02; Kelly Inn-Pierre, travel, $67.00; Micro Marketing LLC, audio books, $131.89; Midwest Tape, DVD’s, $335.82; Jane Norling, travel, $308.05; Quill Corporation, supplies, $261.81; SD Library Assoc., dues, $160.00; SF Sanitation, garbage contract, $5,198.40; A & B Business Equipment, copier lease, $849.28; Aaron’s Pro Window Cleaning, service, $37.00; Border States Electric, supplies, $413.39; Brookings/Swiftel, toll settlement, $46.43; Larry Christensen, travel, $47.00.

Cooperative Oil Co., fuel, $852.99; Ditch Witch of SD, tools, $1,623.00; Dueco, Inc., Digger Derrick in full, $133,010.00; Eastway Auto, service, $255.49; Dave Fedderson, repair, $45.00; Golf Course Supt. Assoc. of SD, registration fees, $380.00; Hawkins Water Treatment, chemicals, $3,912.95; HD Supply Waterworks LTD, supplies, $123.76; Helena Chemical Co., chemicals, $2,508.20; IBEW Local #426, union dues, $754.00; Kansas City Life, group ins., $168.30; Kruse Building Center, supplies, $8,048.60; Martin Group, CALEA, $350.00; Kathy Moller, travel, $25.25; Muller Auto Parts, repair & maint., $760.28; 

Jay Nordquist, travel, $79.88.

Northern Truck Equipment, vehicle exp., $129.47; Office Elements, office supplies, $1,729.92; Olson’s Hardware, supplies, $471.72; Pedersen Machine Inc., repairs, $10.00; Larry Pravecek, travel, $27.00; Qwest Communications, toll settlement, $224.97; Ramkota Inn-Pierre, travel, $70.00; Reliable Office Supplies, office supplies, $80.56; SD Dept. of Health, lab fees, $73.00; SDN, operating exp., $163.92; SD Supplemental Ret. Plan, SDSRP, $200.00; Bill Sebern, travel, $27.00; Sprint PCS, cell service, $530.56; Star Advertiser, advertising, $72.00; The Playbook, ad, $57.00; Tiedeman Refrigeration, supplies, 4111.14; Tractor Salvage & Welding, cross chains, $2,064.00.

UPS, service, $100.01; Cameron Voegeli, travel, $27.00; Travis Watkins, travel, $79.88; Whalen Law Office, garnishment, $358.24; Wheelco Brake & Supply, vehicle exp., $504.86; Dan Andre, travel, $328.65; Beal Distributing, beer, $7,160.35; Beresford Republic, ad, $11.50; Braunger Foods, resale mdse, $188.59; Carlson Distributing Co. Inc., beer, $3,415.10; Chesterman Co., supplies, $389.00; Dan Cotton, travel, $63.63; Dakota Beverage, beer, $2,635.75; Eastway Auto Service, repair, $252.15; Institution Services, Inc., supplies, $95.35; Intense Graphics, resale clothing, $500.53; Janitor’s Closet, supplies, $68.86.

Johnson Brothers, liquor, $5,916.68; K & N Electric, repair, $266.40; Papa Murphy’s Pizza, resale mdse, $494.05; Queen City Wholesale, supplies & resale mdse, $986.66; Republic National Distribution, liquor, $3,913.97; SD Public Utilities Commission, filing fee, $500.00; Jerry Zeimetz, car allowance, $300.00; Sharon Crelly, refund, $52.87; Louse James, refund, $11.29; Ed Jensen, refund, $9.19; Mrs. Walter Krause, refund, $8.17; Richard Lingberg, refund, $109.10; P A Lyle, refund, $17.44; Todd Martin, refund, $10.36; Brittny Moulton, refund, $24.18; J Monte Smith, refund, $18.81; Beresford Cablevision, monthly billing, $144.50; Beresford Mun. Tel. Dept., monthly billing, $5,017.84; Beresford Mun. Utilities, monthly billing, $10,951.78.

Adjournment: As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:05 p.m. on a motion by 

Spaans, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

 






______________________________________








Kathy Moller, Finance Officer








Recorded by Beth Rasmussen

PAGE  
3

